
Full Council
14 November 2018

Quorum: 7

Published: Tuesday, 6 November 2018

To the Members of the Borough Council

You are summoned to attend an ordinary meeting of Eastbourne Borough Council 
to be held at the Court Room at Eastbourne Town Hall, Grove Road, BN21 4UG on 
14 November 2018 at 6.00 pm to transact the following business.

(Please note: All councillors are invited to attend a short presentation prior to the 
Council meeting at 4:45pm in the Council Chamber, Town Hall, Eastbourne on our 
joint venture with Clear Sustainable Futures.)

Agenda
1 Minutes of the meeting held on 18 July 2018  (Pages 1 - 4)

2 Declarations of interests by members  

3 Mayor's announcements  

4 Notification of apologies for absence  

5 Public right of address  

The Mayor to report any requests received from a member of the public under 
council procedure rule 11 in respect of any referred item or motion listed below.

6 Order of business  

The Council may vary the order of business if, in the opinion of the Mayor, a 
matter should be given precedence by reason of special urgency.

7 Matters referred from Cabinet or other council bodies  

The following matters are submitted to the Council for decision (council procedure 
rule 12 refers):-

(a) Scrutiny annual programme 2018-2019  (Pages 5 - 8)

Report of Councillor di Cara on behalf of the Scrutiny Committee

8 Polling districts and polling places review  (Pages 9 - 38)

Report of Electoral and Print Services Manager

Public Document Pack



9 Standards - Appointment of independent persons  (Pages 39 - 42)

Report of Monitoring Officer

10 Draft calendar of meetings 2019/20  (Pages 43 - 44)

To agree the proposed draft calendar of meetings for 2019/20.

Please note: The calendar will be subject to final approval at the annual meeting 
of the Council on 22 May 2019.

11 Motions  

The following motions have been submitted by members under council procedure 
rule 13:-

(a) Pavements  

Motion submitted by Councillor Rodohan:-

“Given the deplorable state of pavements in Eastbourne which have 
continued to deteriorate over many years this Council calls on East Sussex 
County Council to allocate at least 50% of the surplus funds from 
Eastbourne Controlled Parking Scheme to a rolling Annual Programme of 
Improvements to pavements in Eastbourne commencing in 2019/20”.

(b) People's Vote  

Motion submitted by Councillor Wallis:-

“This council respects the result of the 2016 referendum and acknowledges 
that there was a small majority in favour of leaving the European Union. 
However, this council also acknowledges that the terms of the United 
Kingdom leaving the European Union did not form part of the 2016 
campaign. Therefore this council calls upon the government to hold a 
‘People’s Vote’ on the final terms and agreement on the UK leaving the EU.

We urge this ‘People’s Vote’ for the following reasons:

(1) There is now a greater understanding of the consequences of the UK 
leaving the EU.

(2) There is clear, cross political party, cross community support for a 
‘People’s Vote’ on the final terms of the UK’s departure from the EU in 
March 2019.”



3

12 Discussion on minutes of council bodies  

Members of the Council who wish to raise items for discussion (council procedure 
rule 14) on any of the minutes of the meetings of formal council bodies listed 
below must submit their request to the Committee and Civic Services Manager no 
later than 10.00 am on the day of the meeting. A list of such items (if any) will be 
circulated prior to the start of the meeting.

The following are appended to this agenda:-

(a) Minutes of meeting of Planning Committee held on 24 July 2018  
(Pages 45 - 56)

(b) Minutes of meeting of Audit and Governance Committee held on 25 
July 2018  (Pages 57 - 62)

(c) Minutes of meeting of Conservation Area Advisory Group held on 21 
August 2018  (Pages 63 - 68)

(d) Minutes of meeting of Planning Committee held on 28 August 2018  
(Pages 69 - 80)

(e) Minu
[...]
he case of a disclosable pecuniary interest (DPI), if the interest is not registered 
(nor the subject of a pending notification) details of the nature of the interest must be 
reported to the meeting by the member and subsequently notified in writing to the 
Monitoring Officer within 28 days.

If a member has a DPI or other prejudicial interest he/she must leave the room when 
the matter is being considered (unless he/she has obtained a dispensation).

Democratic Services
For any further queries regarding this agenda or notification of apologies please 
contact Democratic Services.

Email: committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk  

Telephone: 01323 410000

Website: http://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/ 

 
modern.gov app available
View upcoming public committee documents on your iPad or Android Device with the free 
modern.gov app.

mailto:committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
http://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/
https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/mod.gov/id508417355?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en


5



This page is intentionally left blank



18

Full Council

Minutes of meeting held in Court Room at Eastbourne Town Hall, Grove Road, 
BN21 4UG on 18 July 2018 at 6.00 pm

Present:

Councillor Gill Mattock (Mayor) 

Councillors Kathy Ballard (Deputy Mayor), Margaret Bannister, Colin Belsey, 
Sammy Choudhury, Janet Coles, Penny di Cara, Jonathan Dow, Tony Freebody, 
Pat Hearn, Stephen Holt, Gordon Jenkins, Paul Metcalfe, Colin Murdoch, 
Margaret Robinson, Pat Rodohan, Dean Sabri, Alan Shuttleworth, Robert Smart, 
Colin Swansborough, Barry Taylor, David Tutt, John Ungar and Steve Wallis

Officers in attendance: 

Robert Cottrill (Chief Executive), Alan Osborne (Deputy Chief Executive), 
Peter Finnis (Assistant Director of Corporate Governance) and Simon Russell 
(Committee Services Lead)

21 Minute's silence 

The Council observed a minute’s silence in memory of former Mayor and 
Councillor, Honorary Alderman Ron Parsons, who sadly 
[...]
otification of apologies for absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Miah, Murray and 
Tester.

27 Treasury management annual report 2017-18 

This matter was reported and proposed by Councillor Holt on behalf of the 
Cabinet and seconded by Councillor Tutt.

Resolved: (By 21 votes to none)

(1) To agree the annual Treasury Management report for 2017/18.

(2) To approve the 2017/18 prudential and treasury indicators included in the 
report. 

(3) To approve the re-profiling of the Authorised Limit and Operational 
Boundary.

28 Corporate plan refresh 

This matter was proposed by Councillor Tutt on behalf of the Cabinet and 
seconded by Councillor Shuttleworth.

Resolved: (By 14 votes to none)

To agree the Council plan contents.

29 Minutes of council bodies and items for discussion. 

The minutes of the following Council bodies were submitted to the meeting.

Committee Date
Planning Committee 24 April 2018, 29 May 2018, 26 June 2018
Conservation Area Advisory Group 22 May 2018, 3 July 2018
Cabinet 23 May 2018, 11 July 2018
Scrutiny Committee 11 June 2018

Page 3



18 July 2018 21 Full Council

In accordance with Council procedure rule 14, the following items were raised 
for discussion:

Conservation Area Advisory Group – 22 May 2018 and 3 July 2018 (Minute 1 
– Minutes of the meeting held on 3 April 2018 and Minute 6 – Minutes of the 
meeting held on 22 May 2018) – raised by Councillor Smart. 

Following the points raised, Councillor Tutt agreed that progress on the review 
of College Road conservation area be added as an agenda item to a future 
meeting of the Local Plan Steering Group. Councillor Rodohan, Chair of 
Conservation Area Advisory Group agreed to discuss with Councillor Murray, 
Chair of Planning Committee about bringing future appraisals to the Group, 
prior to being considered by Planning Committee.

Planning Committee – 26 June 2018 (Minute 16/17 – Lanark Court/Lanark 
Close 1/2, Hamsey Close. Application ID: 180439/180440) – raised by 
Councillor Taylor.

Cabinet – 11 July 2018 (Minute 16 – Construction of a new Sovereign Centre) 
– raised by Councillor di Cara.

Resolved (By 14 votes to none): 

That the minutes of the above council bodies be accepted.

The meeting ended at 6.35 pm

Councillor Gill Mattock (Mayor)

Page 4



 

 

 
Meeting: 
 

Council 

Date: 
 

Wednesday 14 November 2018 

Subject: 
 

Scrutiny Annual Programme 2018/2019 

Report of: Councillor Penny di Cara on behalf of the Scrutiny Committee 
 

 
The Council is asked to consider the minute and resolution of the Scrutiny Committee 
held on 3 September 2018 as set out below. 
 
Further copies of the report to Scrutiny Committee are available on request – please 
see end of this report.  A copy may be seen on the Council’s website by following the 
link below: 
 
http://democracy.eastbourne.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=128  
 
 
 
The Council is recommended to:-  

Approve the Scrutiny Committee’s annual work programme for 2018/19 

 
 
Minute extract 
Scrutiny – 3 September 2018 
 
20 Scrutiny Annual Work Programme 2018/2019 
 

The Committee noted the report of the Assistant Director of Legal and Democratic 
Services. The report detailed the draft Annual Work Programme for Scrutiny which 
enables the process for the committee to review proposed policies of the Cabinet, the 
outcome of such decisions and the call-in of alleged unlawful decisions in accordance 
with constitutional rules.  

The Committee was pleased to note that an officer from the Strategic Economic 
Infrastructure team at East Sussex County Council would once again be attending a 
Scrutiny Committee meeting on 3 December 2018 to give an update on progress re the 
A27 improvements, and that all members of the Council would be invited to attend that 
session.  

Members also noted the inclusion of the Cabinet’s forward plan of key decisions as a 
standard item on the agenda; with permission from the Chair this was to be trialled to 
allow members to regularly scrutinise the Forward Plan, and indicate whether they 
would like to invite officers to future meetings for clarification regarding any items.  

Page 5

Agenda Item 7a



 

Members were reminded that if they wish to submit a Scrutiny Review Request the 
deadline would be 30 September 2018. 

Resolved:  

(1) That the Annual Work Programme be recommended to Council on 14 November 
2018.  

(2) That the proposed Scrutiny Review re Eastbourne’s night time economy, as 
attached at Appendix B of the report, be declined on the grounds that the committee 
did not consider it to be of sufficient community impact to warrant a full scale review.  

(3) That any further proposals for scrutiny reviews be submitted on completed scoping 
documents to the Scrutiny Officer by the end of September and that their addition to the 
programme be subject to liaison with the Chair and Deputy Chair.  

Reason:  

To discharge scrutiny procedure rule 7. 1 to prepare and submit an Annual Work 
Programme to the Full Council. 
 
 
For a copy of the report please contact Democratic Services at 1 Grove Road, 
Eastbourne, BN21 4TW.  Tel. (01323) 410000. 
E-mail:  committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk   
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 6



 

 

Scrutiny Annual Work Programme 2018/2019 
 

Meeting date Item 

3 September 
2018 

Performance Monitoring 2018/2019 – Quarter 1  
Contact: Millie McDevitt, Performance and Programme Lead, 
millie.mcdevitt@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk 

Safeguarding Policy and Update 
Contact: Pat Taylor, Strategy and Commissioning Lead for Community 
Partnerships, pat.taylor@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk 

Forward Plan of Decisions  
Contact: Jazmin Victory, Scrutiny Officer, jazmin.victory@lewes-
eastbourne.gov.uk 
 
Scrutiny Annual Work Programme 2018/2019 
Contact: Jazmin Victory, Scrutiny Officer, jazmin.victory@lewes-
eastbourne.gov.uk 
 

8 October 
2018 

Annual Finance Seminar 
Contact:  Homira Javadi, Chief Finance Officer, Homira.javadi@lewes-
eastb
[...]
eport to: Full Council

Date: 14th November 2018

Title: Polling Districts and Polling Places Review

Report of: Electoral and Print Services Manager

Ward(s): All

Purpose of report: To agree arrangements in respect of polling districts and 
polling places in the Borough of Eastbourne

Officer 
recommendation(s):

(1) That the Acting Returning Officer’s proposals as set out 
in Appendix 1 be approved.

(2) That the Electoral and Print Services Manager , on behalf 
of the Acting Returning Officer and Electoral Registration 
Officer, be authorised to implement the Council’s decisions 
in respect of the review.

Reasons for 
recommendations:

To fulfil our stastutory duty in respect of periodic review of 
polling districts and polling places.

Contact Officer(s): Name:Tracey Pannett
Post title: Electoral and Print Services Manager
E-mail: Tracey.Pannett@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
Telephone number: 01323415074

1 Introduction

1.1 The Council must regularly review the division of it’s area into polling districts 
and the places where electors are asked to vote.  A full review of the whole 
borough must be undertaken at intervals of not less than 4 years.  A review must 
also be undertaken when a change in a particular polling place is proposed to be 
made. 

1.2 The relevant legislation can be found in section 16 of the Electoral 
Administration Act 2006, the Representation of the People Act 1983 and the 
Review of Polling Districts and Polling Places (Parliamentary Elections) 
Regulations 2006.  Guidance is also published by the Electoral Commission.

1.3 This matter is brought before full Council as decisions on matters in respect of 
polling district boundaries and polling places cannot be dealt with by a council’s 
executive (i.e. the Cabinet) by virtue of The Local Authorities (Functions and 
Responsibilities) (England) Regulations 2000.

Page 9

Agenda Item 8



2 Review process

2.1 As part of the review process the Council must:

 Seek to ensure that all electors
[...]
Comment: I think that JPK in Church Street would be good for a polling station. 
The building use to be used by this OTD area, before it was closed as a church.

Ratton Ward

From: Councillor Belsey
Comment: On behalf of the Ratton Councillors, we have no comments as 
nothing has changed

Page 36



St Anthony’s Ward
No comments received specific to this ward

Sovereign Ward

From: Councillor Wallis
Comment: If Sovereign reverts back to 3 polling stations, the average per station 
will be the highest in the borough. Should we not be aiming for 4 polling stations 
per ward (a nett gain of two polling stations). To ensure consistency across the 
borough?

Upperton Ward

No comments received specific to this ward

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Council

Date: 14 November 2018

Title: Standards – Appointment of  Independent Persons

Report of: Monitoring Officer

Ward(s): All

Purpose of report: To consider interim appointments of Independent Persons 
for Eastbourne Borough and Lewes District Councils to 
support the statutory standards regime.

Officer 
recommendation(s):

(1) That Mr Neal Robinson and Mr Vic Kempner be 
confirmed as interim Independent Standards Persons 
across both Eastbourne Borough and Lewes District 
Councils until July 2019.

(2) That an updated recruitment be held in 2019 to confirm 
two appointments for the next 4 years with aligned job 
descriptions and remuneration packages across both 
Councils.  

(3) That the specific remuneration of the Independent 
Persons appointed by the Councils be delegated to the 
Monitoring Officers.

Reasons for 
recommendations:

(1) To provide each Council with sufficient Independent 
Person cover.

(2) To align the terms, across both Councils, on which 
Independent Persons are engaged. 

Contact Officer(s): Name: Peter Finnis
Post title: Monitoring Officer
E-mail: peter.finnis@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk 
Telephone number: 01323 415003

1 Introduction

1.1 The Localism Act 2011 requi
[...]
t time 

economy, as attached at Appendix B of the report, be declined on the 
grounds that the committee did not consider it to be of sufficient 
community impact to warrant a full scale review.

3. That any further proposals for scrutiny reviews be submitted on 
completed scoping documents to the Scrutiny Officer by the end of 
September and that their addition to the programme be subject to 
liaison with the Chair and Deputy Chair.  

Reason:
To discharge scrutiny procedure rule 7.1 to prepare and submit an Annual 
Work Programme to the Full Council.

21 Forward Plan of Decisions 

The committee received the Forward Plan for the period from 1 September 
2018 – 31 December 2018.

Page 86



3 September 2018 7 Scrutiny Committee

Resolved:
That the Forward Plan of the Council for the period from 1 September 2018 – 
31 December 2018, be noted.
 
Reason:
To demonstrate the discharge of the Scrutiny Procedure Rule 13.2 that the 
Scrutiny Committee will have access to the Cabinet’s Forward Plan.

The meeting ended at 8.15 pm

Councillor Penny di Cara (Chair)

Page 87



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Cabinet

Minutes of meeting held in Court Room at Eastbourne Town Hall, Grove Road, 
BN21 4UG on 12 September 2018 at 6.00 pm

Present:

Councillor David Tutt (Chair) 

Councillors Alan Shuttleworth (Deputy-Chair), Margaret Bannister, Jonathan Dow, 
Stephen Holt and Colin Swansborough

Officers in attendance: 

Robert Cottrill (Chief Executive), Alan Osborne (Deputy Chief Executive), Philip 
Evans (Director of Tourism & Enterprise), Ian Fitzpatrick (Director of Regeneration 
and Planning), Becky Cooke (Assistant Director for Human Resources and 
Transformation), Peter Finnis (Assistant Director for Corporate Governance) and 
Simon Russell (Committee Services Lead)

25 Minutes of the meeting held on 11 July 2018. 

The minutes of the meeting held on 11 July 2018 were submitted and 
approved and the chair was authorised to sign them as a correct record.

26 Apologies for absence 

An apology for absence was reported from Councillor Ungar.

27 Alan Osborne 

As this would be their last Cabinet meeting, a vote of thanks was extended to 
Alan Osborne, Deputy Chief Executive. The Cabinet expressed their sincere 
appreciation for all his work for Eastbourne and wished him a long and happy 
retirement. The Deputy Chief Executive expressed thanks to the Council for 
an amazing nine and a half years.  

28 Declaration of members' interests 

Councillor Holt declared a personal interest in minute 29 (Questions by 
members of the public) as a leaseholder. He remained in the room and did not 
take part in the response to Mr Hanlon.

Page 89

Agenda Item 12f



12 September 2018 2 Cabinet

29 Questions by members of the public 

Mr Mike Hanlon asked the following questions to Councillor Tutt in relation to 
the Leasehold Panel:

Can the Cabinet ensure that the agenda and minutes of the proposed 
meetings, laid out in the letter dated the 20 August 2018 be published 
on the Lewes and Eastbourne website? 

Could any proposals emanating from those meetings be put before the 
leaseholders for consideration and approval?

The Director of Regeneration and Planning responded that the letter, dated 20 
August 2018, referred to a review conducted by the Housing Policy Network 
and this would be shared with Mr Hanlon and where appropriate published on 
the website.

In relation to the Leasehold Panel, a letter was scheduled to be dispatched 
next week asking leaseholders about the current panel and whether an 
independent alternative should be pursued.

Councillor Holt declared a personal interest as a leaseholder and remained in 
the room and did not take part in the response.

30 Corporate performance - quarter 1 2018/19 

The Cabinet considered the report of the Director of Regeneration and 
Planning and Deputy Chief Executive, updating them on the Council’s 
performance against Corporate Plan priority actions, performance indicators 
and ta
[...]
he secure gates.

NB: Councillor Metcalfe, MBE left the room whilst this item was considered.

Resolved (Unanimous): That the variation of condition application for the 
amendments set out in the application be granted.

58 Appeal Decision - 2 Upland Road. 

The Inspector dismissed the appeal.

Resolved: That the appeal decision be noted.

59 South Downs National Park Authority Planning Applications. 

There were none.

The meeting ended at 7.32 pm

Councillor Jim Murray (Chair)

Page 121



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Cabinet

Minutes of meeting held in Court Room at Eastbourne Town Hall, Grove Road, 
BN21 4UG on 24 October 2018 at 6.00 pm

Present:

Councillor David Tutt (Chair) 

Councillors Alan Shuttleworth (Deputy-Chair), Margaret Bannister, Jonathan Dow, 
Stephen Holt, Colin Swansborough and John Ungar

Officers in attendance: 

Robert Cottrill (Chief Executive), Homira Javadi (Chief Finance Officer), Philip Evans 
(Director of Tourism & Enterprise), Ian Fitzpatrick (Director of Regeneration and 
Planning), Tim Whelan (Director of Service Delivery), Becky Cooke (Assistant 
Director for Human Resources and Transformation), Peter Finnis (Assistant Director 
for Corporate Governance) and Simon Russell (Committee and Civic Services 
Manager)

34 Chief Finance Officer 

Homira Javadi, Chief Finance Officer was welcomed to her first meeting of the 
Cabinet.

35 Minutes of the meeting held on 12 September 2018. 

The minutes of the meeting held on 12 September 2018 were submitted and 
approved and the chair was authorised to sign them as a correct record.

36 Apologies for absence 

None were reported.

37 Declaration of members' interests 

None were declared.

38 Review of safeguarding children and vulnerable adults policy 

The Cabinet considered the report of the Director of Service Delivery seeking 
their agreement to the proposed joint safeguarding children and vulnerable 
adults policy.

Page 123

Agenda Item 12l



24 October 2018 2 Cabinet


[...]
e phase 3 governance arrangements.

Page 125



24 October 2018 4 Cabinet

(d) The phase 3 costs and allocate an additional £1.4m to the programme 
(£700,000 from Eastbourne Borough Council). 

(e) The revised costs and benefits realisation ratio of 50:50 between 
Eastbourne Borough and Lewes District Councils.

Reason for decisions:

To enable Cabinet members to consider the progress of the Joint 
Transformation Programme and to determine the next steps in the 
transformational journey.

The meeting ended at 6.14 pm

Councillor David Tutt (Chair)

Page 126


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 18 July 2018
	7a Scrutiny annual programme 2018-2019
	scrutiny annual work programme - report
	scrutiny annual work programme - doc

	8 Polling districts and polling places review
	Polling districts and polling places review -  Appendix 1
	Polling districts and polling places review - Appendix 2

	9 Standards - Appointment of independent persons
	10 Draft calendar of meetings 2019/20
	12a Minutes of meeting of Planning Committee held on 24 July 2018
	12b Minutes of meeting of Audit and Governance Committee held on 25 July 2018
	12c Minutes of meeting of Conservation Area Advisory Group held on 21 August 2018
	12d Minutes of meeting of Planning Committee held on 28 August 2018
	12e Minutes of meeting of Scrutiny Committee held on 3 September 2018
	12f Minutes of meeting of Cabinet held on 12 September 2018
	12g Minutes of meeting of Audit and Governance Committee held on 19 September 2018
	12h Minutes of meeting of Planning Committee held on 25 September 2018
	12i Minutes of meeting of General Licensing Committee held on 1 October 2018
	12j Minutes of meeting of Conservation Area Advisory Group held on 2 October 2018
	12k Minutes of meeting of Planning Committee held on 23 October 2018
	12l Minutes of meeting of Cabinet held on 24 October 2018



Minutes of the meeting


1

Full Council

Minutes of meeting held in Court Room at Eastbourne Town Hall, Grove Road, 
BN21 4UG on 14 November 2018 at 6.00 pm

Present:

Councillor Gill Mattock (Mayor) 

Councillors Kathy Ballard (Deputy Mayor), Margaret Bannister, Colin Belsey, 
Sammy Choudhury, Janet Coles, Penny di Cara, Jonathan Dow, Tony Freebody, 
Pat Hearn, Stephen Holt, Gordon Jenkins, Paul Metcalfe, Md. Harun Miah, 
Colin Murdoch, Jim Murray, Margaret Robinson, Pat Rodohan, Dean Sabri, 
Alan Shuttleworth, Robert Smart, Barry Taylor, Troy Tester, David Tutt, John Ungar 
and Steve Wallis

Officers in attendance: 

Robert Cottrill (Chief Executive), Homira Javadi (Chief Finance Officer), Peter Finnis 
(Assistant Director for Corporate Governance) and Simon Russell (Committee and 
Civic Services Manager)

30 Minutes of the meeting held on 18 July 2018 

The minutes of the meeting held on 18 July 2018 were presented and the 
Mayor was authorised to sign them as a correct record.

31 Declarations of interests by members 

There were none.

32 Mayor's announcements 

The Mayor thanked all Members of the Council who attended and supported 
her at the extremely moving Service of Remembrance on Sunday, a 
particularly poignant occasion this year, the centenary of the Armistice. The 
Mayor went on to attend a further service of Remembrance at Chichester 
Cathedral, and ended a reflective day at the beacon lighting ceremony at 
Butts Brow.  She particularly thanked her Deputy, Cllr Kathy Ballard, for 
standing in so ably during the many Remembrance events to which she was 
invited.

She paid tribute to the Heritage team, led by Jo Seaman, for their Eastbourne 
Remembers project which brought to life the stories of ordinary people in 



14 November 2018 2 Full Council

extraordinary times in several innovative ways, most particularly the pavement 
posters which elicited a comment from a friend living in Suffolk.

The Mayor also mentioned Danny Negus, Tom Bacon, Andy Bacon, Henry 
Dunn and Andy Meed, members of the Devonshire Park Ground staff, who 
recently won the Professional Tennis Courts Grounds Team of the Year 
award at the prestigious Institute of Groundsmanship Industry Awards. She 
congratulated them on their well-deserved success.

Looking back to the summer, the Mayor was delighted to host a special Thank 
You lunch for her Charity Committee and several specially nominated local 
charity volunteers, at the Airbourne Departure Lounge. Despite the weather 
preventing many real aircraft from flying, a hastily assembled Mayor’s 
Squadron bravely put on an alternative paper aeroplane display for other 
guests, to the hummed accompaniment of the Dambusters. 

The Mayor had continued to enjoy a number of varied engagements, 
supporting local charities and organisations. She had been serenaded by a 
local meningitis fundraising group and a Singing Waiter, played sound tennis 
with blind sportspeople, found herself stranded in a broken down lifeboat, and 
had lunch with HRH the Duchess of Gloucester. 

The presentation of trophies had been a regular and enjoyable fixture in the 
Mayor’s diary, including those of the County Cup tennis tournament, the 
Beachy Head Marathon, and indeed to her own chauffeur at the Eastbourne 
Bowls Tournament.

The Mayor's love of walking was well known and she had joined a number of 
sponsored walks including a Beat the Streets Celebration walk along the 
seafront. She was apparently now referred to by some as “The Walking 
Mayor”, an epithet which she embraced when she and some of the more 
daring members of her Charity Committee undertook a sponsored twilight 
clamber over the roof of the O2 Arena. The group lived to tell the tale, and 
were delighted to raise over £2000 for the Mayor’s Charities.

The Mayor would be dusting off her sari for her Bollywood Extravaganza on 
Friday, to which all were cordially invited. The evening promised to be a 
colourful celebration of all things Bollywood, with fabulous food, dancing, the 
opportunity to win some very exciting raffle and auction prizes, and a special 
musical performance by our own former Deputy Mayor, Cllr Miah.

The Charity Committee was also working on a second rebranded version of 
the Mayor’s Ball, which would take place in April 2019. Details would be 
shared in the New Year. 

The Mayor’s Charity Inspirational Women Cream Teas continued to go from 
strength to strength, and some remarkable guests were already booked for 
2019. The final Cream Tea of this year took place at Christ Church on 
Wednesday 5th December, and would feature Freya Wynne-Jones, a young 



14 November 2018 3 Full Council

opera singer, who the Mayor hoped to persuade to give a special 
performance on the day.

Future fundraising events included the SEA Exhibition taking place this 
weekend, a Christmas Fundraising evening, a film screening at the Towner 
Gallery, Quiz Nights, and a Folk Music Night. Details would be circulated 
soon, and more information could be sought from the Mayor’s Office.

33 Chief Finance Officer 

The Mayor and the Council welcomed Homira Javadi, Chief Finance Officer to 
her first meeting of the Council.

34 Notification of apologies for absence 

An apology for absence was reported from Councillor Swansborough.

35 Scrutiny annual programme 2018-2019 

The matter was proposed by Councillor di Cara on behalf of the Scrutiny 
Committee and seconded by Councillor Sabri.

Councillor di Cara addressed the Council and advised that the item relating to 
the A27, that was scheduled for the Scrutiny Committee on the 3 December 
would remain on the programme but be deferred to a later date.

Resolved: (Unanimously) 

That the Scrutiny Committee’s annual work programme be approved for 
2018/19.

Reason for decision:

Decision is in accordance with scrutiny procedure rule 7.1.

36 Polling districts and polling places review 

The matter was proposed by Councillor Tutt and seconded by Councillor 
Shuttleworth.

Resolved: (Unanimously)

(1) That the Acting Returning Officer’s proposals as set out at appendix 1 of 
the report be approved.

(2) That the Electoral and Print Services Manager, on behalf of the Acting 
Returning Officer and Electoral Registration Officer, be authorised to 
implement the Council’s decision in respect of the review.



14 November 2018 4 Full Council

Reasons for decision:

To fulfil the statutory duty in respect of periodic review of polling districts and 
polling places.

37 Standards - Appointment of independent persons 

The matter was proposed by Councillor Sabri and seconded by Councillor 
Tutt.

Resolved: (Unanimously)

(1) That Mr Neal Robinson and Mr Vic Kempner be confirmed as interim 
Independent Standards Persons across both Eastbourne Borough and Lewes 
District Councils until July 2019.

(2) That an updated recruitment be held in 2019 to confirm two appointments 
for the next 4 years with aligned job descriptions and remuneration packages 
across both Councils.

(3) That the specific remuneration of the Independent Persons appointed by 
the Councils be delegated to the Monitoring Officers.

Reasons for decision:

(1) To provide each Council with sufficient Independent Person cover.

(2) To align the terms, across both Councils, on which Independent Persons 
are engaged.

38 Draft calendar of meetings 2019/20 

The Council considered the draft calendar of meetings for 2019/20. It was 
proposed by Councillor Tutt and seconded by Councillor Metcalfe.

Resolved: (Unanimously)

That the draft calendar of meetings for 2019/20 be approved, subject to final 
ratification at the Council’s next annual meeting.

Reason for decision:

To facilitate the running of the Council’s business in the municipal year 
2019/2020.



14 November 2018 5 Full Council

39 Pavements 

Councillor Rodohan moved and Councillor Ballard seconded a notice of 
motion:

“Given the deplorable state of pavements in Eastbourne which have 
continued to deteriorate over many years this Council calls on East Sussex 
County Council to allocate at least 50% of the surplus funds from Eastbourne 
Controlled Parking Scheme to a rolling Annual Programme of Improvements 
to pavements in Eastbourne commencing in 2019/20”

Marie Hennelly addressed the Council in support of the motion.

Resolved: (By 25 votes with 1 abstention) 

That the motion be approved.

40 People's Vote 

Councillor Wallis moved and Councillor Wallis seconded a notion of motion:

“This council respects the result of the 2016 referendum and acknowledges 
that there was a small majority in favour of leaving the European Union. 
However, this council also acknowledges that the terms of the United 
Kingdom leaving the European Union did not form part of the 2016 campaign. 
Therefore this council calls upon the government to hold a ‘People’s Vote’ on 
the final terms and agreement on the UK leaving the EU. We urge this 
‘People’s Vote’ for the following reasons: 

(1) There is now a greater understanding of the consequences of the UK 
leaving the EU. 

(2) There is clear, cross political party, cross community support for a 
‘People’s Vote’ on the final terms of the UK’s departure from the EU in March 
2019.”

Paula Welch and Martin Jones (both in support) and Jane Lamb (against) 
addressed the Council on the motion.

Councillors Wallis and Taylor requested a named vote on the motion, in 
accordance with the council procedure rules.

Named voting record for the proposed motion:

For: Councillors Bannister, Choudhury, Coles, Dow, Hearn, Holt, Miah, 
Murray, Robinson, Rodohan, Sabri, Shuttleworth, Tester, Tutt, Ungar and 
Wallis (16)



14 November 2018 6 Full Council

Against: Councillors Belsey, di Cara, Freebody, Jenkins, Metcalfe, Murdoch, 
Smart and Taylor (8)

Abstentions: Councillors Ballard and Mattock (2)

Resolved: (By 16 votes to 8, with 2 abstentions) 

That the motion be approved.

41 Discussion on minutes of council bodies 

The minutes of the following Council bodies were submitted to the meeting.

Committee Date
Planning Committee 24 July 2018, 28 August 2018, 25 September 

2018, 23 October 2018
Audit and Governance Committee 25 July 2018, 19 September 2018
Conservation Area Advisory Group 21 August 2018, 2 October 2018
Scrutiny Committee 3 September 2018
Cabinet 12 September 2018, 24 October 2018
General Licensing Committee 1 October 2018

In accordance with Council procedure rule 14, the following items were raised 
for discussion. 

Audit and Governance Committee – 25 July 2018 – Minute 8 – Audit 
completion report – raised by Councillor di Cara

Planning Committee – 28 August 2018 – Minute 41 – Wish Tower Café, King 
Edwards Parade – raised by Councillor Taylor.

Scrutiny Committee – 3 September 2018 – Minute 11 – Minutes of the 
meeting held on 11 June 2018 – raised by Councillor Smart.

Cabinet – 12 September 2018 – Minute 30 – Corporate performance – quarter 
1 2018/19 – raised by Councillor Freebody.

Cabinet - 24 October 2018 – Minute 40 – Joint transformation programme 
update – raised by Councillor di Cara

Resolved (Unanimously):

That the minutes of the above council bodies be accepted.

The meeting ended at 8.05 pm

Councillor Gill Mattock (Mayor)


